

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

11/29/22

03:50 PM

R2110002

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee the  
Resource Adequacy Program, Consider  
Program Reforms and Refinements, and  
Establish Forward Resource Adequacy  
Procurement Obligations.

R.21-10-002

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S COMMENTS ON THE  
PROPOSED DECISION DENYING PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION  
22-03-034 BY CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION**

Evelyn Kahl,  
General Counsel and Director of Policy  
Lauren Carr,  
Senior Market Policy Analyst  
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE  
ASSOCIATION  
One Concord Center  
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150  
Concord, CA 94520  
(415) 254-5454  
[regulatory@cal-cca.org](mailto:regulatory@cal-cca.org)

November 29, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. SPECIFICATION OF ERROR.....3

III. THE PROPOSED DECISION ERRS IN CONCLUDING THAT THE  
CONDITIONS DRIVING THE PFM WERE ADDRESSED IN D.22-03-034.....4

    A. The Commission Did Not Know the CPE Would Remain Deficient  
    When it Issued D.22-03-034.....4

    B. The Commission Did Not Base D.22-03-034 On Market Scarcity .....5

IV. THE PROPOSED DECISION ERRS IN CONCLUDING THAT THE PFM  
DOES NOT PROVIDE A SUFFICIENT BASIS TO WARRANT  
MODIFICATION .....6

V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD GRANT THE PFM IN RECOGNITION OF  
CHANGES IN MARKET CONDITIONS SINCE THE ISSUANCE OF D.22-  
03-034 .....7

VI. CONCLUSION.....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**California Public Utilities Commission Proceedings**

R.21-10-002 ..... *passim*

**California Public Utilities Commission Decisions**

D.19-02-022 ..... 4

D.22-03-034 ..... *passim*

D.22-04-034 ..... 3

**California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure**

Rule 14.3 ..... 1

Rule 16.4(b) ..... *passim*
